



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 515/2024 & I.A. 32160/2024 (under Order
XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

KIRAN GROVER @ DIVYA GROVER & ANR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajal Rai Dua, Adv.
(appeared through VC) & Ms.
Divyagana, Adv.

versus

YASHPAL KUKREJA & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhay Sahai, Ms. Pallavi
Govil & Ms. Ishita Sehgal, Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
12.09.2024

%

1. As per office note, summons issued to the defendant no.1 has been served.
2. Service report of the summons issued to the defendant no.2 is awaited.
3. No one came to collect the summons to be sent to defendant no.2 through courier and through electronic mode.
4. Affidavit of service has not been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
5. Defendant no.1 is directed to file written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and reply to the captioned IA within stipulated period.



6. Plaintiff is directed to file replication, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and rejoinder to the captioned IA within four weeks thereafter.
7. Issue fresh summons of the suit and notice of the captioned IA to the defendant no.2, through all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.
8. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **08th November, 2024.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 12, 2024/nk
Click here to check corrigendum, if any