



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 515/2024 & I.A. 32160/2024**

KIRAN GROVER @ DIVYA GROVER & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Rajal Rai Dua, Adv. (Through
VC) with Mr. Rohan Sharma, Adv.

versus

YASHPAL KUKREJA & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Abhay Sahai, Ms. Pallavi Govil
and Ms. Ayonija Shadahadar, Advs.
for D-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **25.11.2024**

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff and defendant no. 1 jointly requests for mediation. They state that defendant no. 2 is the sister of the parties.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that plaintiff will persuade defendant no. 2 to participate in the mediation proceedings.
3. Accordingly, list the matter before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ('Mediation Centre').
4. Defendant no. 2 will be at liberty to join the proceeding through video conferencing.
5. List before Mediation Centre on **05.12.2024 at 03:00 PM.**

Proceedings before the Joint Registrar (J)

6. The parties are directed to complete the pleadings in a time bound manner. It is made clear that no adjournment will be sought before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on the ground of pendency of mediation



proceedings.

7. Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 states that he had filed his written statement without affidavit of admission/denial of documents. He states that there is delay of 81 days beyond the statutory period of 30 days.

8. He prays for condonation of delay.

9. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that he has received an advance copy and has no objection to the delay being condoned.

10. In view of the aforesaid submission, the delay in filing the written statement of defendant no. 1 is condoned and is directed to be taken on record, subject to if the same are brought on record within three (3) days.

11. Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 states that he will file the written statement alongwith the affidavit of admission/denial of documents within three (3) days. The said statement is taken on record and time sought is granted.

12. Interim orders to continue.

13. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) for further proceedings
30.01.2025.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 25, 2024/hp/MG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any