



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 515/2024**

KIRAN GROVER @ DIVYA GROVER & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajal Rai Dua & Mr. Parth
Khatana, Advs.

versus

YASHPAL KUKREJA & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv. for D-1
with D-1 in person

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
30.01.2025

I.A.No.46400/2024 (under Section 5 of the Limitation Act filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement)

1. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.
2. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 515/2024

4. As per office note, mediation report dated 28/01/2025 has been received.
5. Learned counsels for parties submit that there is a possibility of settlement between the parties and the matter is listed before Mediation Centre on 11/02/2025.
6. As per office note, written statement, documents and



affidavit of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of the defendant no.1

7. Vakalatnama and written statement filed on behalf of defendant no.2 have been returned under objection. Learned counsel for defendant no.2 is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.
8. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
9. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and consideration on **21st April, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 30, 2025/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any