



\$~8

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 515/2024

KIRAN GROVER @ DIVYA GROVER & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajal Rai Dua & Ms.
Divyangana, Advs.

versus

YASHPAL KUKREJA & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Anju Lal, Proxy Adv. for
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv. for D-1
& 2 (appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
21.04.2025

%

**I.A.No.46400/2024 (under Section 5 of the Limitation
Act filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 seeking
condonation of delay in filing written statement)**

1. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.
2. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 515/2024

4. As per office note, mediation report has not been received.
5. Learned counsels for parties submit that there is a possibility of settlement between the parties and the

matter is listed before Mediation Centre on 10/05/2025.

6. As per office note, replication to the written statement

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be verified from Delhi High Court e-Registry Mediation Centre on 30/04/2025.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 30/04/2025 at 16:00:47



of defendant no. along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed on behalf of the plaintiff has been returned under objection. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

7. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
8. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and consideration on **14th August, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 21, 2025/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 30/04/2025 at 16:00:47