



\$~57

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 515/2024**

**KIRAN GROVER @ DIVYA GROVER & ANR.** .....Plaintiffs  
Through: Mr. Rajal Rai Dua and Ms.  
Divyangana Kaloiya, Advocates

versus

**YASHPAL KUKREJA & ANR.** .....Defendants  
Through: None

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**  
% **24.04.2025**

**I.A. 10263/2025 (Under Order XII Rule 6 CPC)**

1. Issue notice to the non-applicant/defendants through all modes. In addition, *via* e-mode through the counsel.
2. Let the notice state that the reply be filed within four (4) weeks.
3. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) on the date already fixed i.e., **14.08.2025**.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**APRIL 24, 2025/rhc**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*